estimated contract revenue and total cost estimates are reviewed often as work progresses and is approved. In this regard, Management considers that the estimates made at the year-end
closing are reasonable. When unapproved change orders occur, revenue is recognized equal to costs incurred (no profit component recognized) until the additional work is approved.

 Contract revenue is recognized as revenue in the income statement in the accounting periods in which the work is performed. Contract costs are recognized as cost of sales in the income
statement in the accounting period in which the work to which they relate is performed. However, any expected and probable excess of total contract costs over total contract revenue
for the contract is expensed immediately. Furthermore, any changes in contract estimates are recognized as a change in accounting estimates and recognized in the period the change
is made and in future periods as applicable. In certain construction contracts, the terms of these agreements allow for an amount to be withheld by the customers until construction has
been completed. Under these contracts the full amount may not be recognized until the next operating cycle. As of December 31, 2014, 2013 and 2012, a sensitivity analysis was performed
considering a 10% increase/decrease in the Group’s gross margins, as follows:

2012 2013 2014

Sales 3,341,539 3,820,393 4,749,159

Gross profit 371,852 465,973 412,771

% 11.13 12.20 8.69

Increase 10% 12.24 13.42 9.56

Increase in profit before taxes 37,185 46,597 41,249

409,037 512,570 454,020

141 >>

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GRAÑA Y MONTERO WORK STYLE
INSPIRES US
DISTINGUISHES US
ALLOWS US TO TRANSCEND

REPORT

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | GRAÑA Y MONTERO S.A.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES DECEMBER 31, 2012, 2013 AND 2014

ANNUAL
REPORT
2014

<< menu

Decrease 10% 10.02 10.98 7.82

Decrease in profit before taxes (37,185) (46,597) (41,387)

334,667 419,376 371,384

d) Provision for well closure costs -
 The Group estimates the present value of its future obligation for well closure costs, or well closure liability, and increases the carrying amount of the asset that will be withdrawn in the

future and that is shown under the heading of intangibles in the statement of financial position. The discount pre-tax rate used for the present value calculation was 2.17% based on the
10 year bond rate as of December, 2014 (2.74% as of December, 2013). At December 31, 2014 the present value of the estimated provision for closure activities for 78 wells amounted to S/.